
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 
 

Date: Wednesday 18 January 2023 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini, Senior Democratic Services 
Officer, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 
01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) 
Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Edward Kirk 
  

Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr David Vigar 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Mel Jacob  

 

  
 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Graham Wright  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or 
[...]
gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
December 2022. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.  
 
Statements 
 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
ap
[...]
- 12) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 
appropriate. 

7   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 

 7a   PL-2021-10237 - The Old Vicarage and Staverton House, 51a New 
Terrace, Staverton, BA14 6NX (Pages 13 - 52) 

 Demolition of existing care home with replacement building providing 9 
bedrooms on lower ground floor, 9 bedrooms on ground floor and 14 bedrooms 
on first floor, all with auxiliary space, & together with the existing home would 
provide 52 bedrooms in total.  

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

 

NONE 



 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 14 DECEMBER 2022 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Stewart Palmen, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr David Vigar, Cllr Suzanne Wickham and Cllr Mike Sankey 
(Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Phil Alford 
  

 
81 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Edward Kirk and Pip 
Ridout. 
 
Councillor Ridout was substituted by Councillor Mike Sankey. 
 

82 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2022 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.  
 
 

83 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Ernie Clark declared in relation to Minute 86 that whilst he had a 
predisposition relating to the item, he had not predetermined the matter, and 
would consider the matter with an open mind. 
 

84 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

85 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and the procedure to 
be followed at the meeting. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

86 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 s.257 diversion for Footpath 
Hilperton 54 
 
Public Participation 
Alex Winter, Barratt Homes, spoke in support of the order. 
 
Ali Roberts, Definitive Map Officer, presented a report  regarding the proposed 
diversion to Hilperton Footpath 54 and modification to the definitive map and 
statement. The necessary legal test under s257 of the Town and County 
Planning Act 1990 was detailed as set out in the report, in that the council must 
be satisfied that the diversion was necessary to enable development to be 
carried out, in accordance with planning permission granted under Part III of the 
1990 Act.  
 
Details were provided of the planning permission for the site which the current 
right of way crossed, and objections submitted in relation to the proposed 
orders and officer responses to those objections. It was considered that the 
proposed diversion met the legal test for a s.257 order and was in any case not 
inconvenient, and included improvements. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. Details were sought about the impact on the hedgerows crossing 
the site. 
 
A member of the public then addressed the Committee, as detailed above. 
 
The Local Member, Councillor Ernie Clark, then spoke and was not in support 
of the order. 
 
A short debate followed. It was confirmed that as objections had been received, 
if the Committee wished to proceed with the orders this would need to be 
forwarded to the Secretary of State. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Stewart Palmen, seconded by Councillor Bill Parks, 
it was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Wiltshire Council Parish of Hilperton 54 Diversion Order and 
Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2022 be forwarded to the 
Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs with the 
recommendation that it be confirmed as made.   
 

87 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
Kenny Green, Development Management, Area Team Leader, presented the 
Planning Appeals Update Report. 
 
Details were provided on four appeals decided between 14 October 2022 and 2 
December 2022. Particular attention was drawn to the dismissal of application 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

20/10353/FUL, an application for a replacement dwelling at 37A Monkton 
Farleigh which was refused by the Committee in September 2021 against 
officer recommendation.  Although the appointed inspector did not agree the 
appealed development would be harmful to neighbours, which was part of the 
refusal decision, it was found to be harmful to the Green Belt and, the 
Committee was congratulated on its planning judgment in this regard.  
 
Separately on the s78 appeal, the appellant applied for full costs against the 
Council arguing that the Council had acted unreasonably in refusing the 
application against officer recommendation. The costs application was however 
dismissed by the appointed inspector. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report. 
 

88 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following application. 
 

89 PL/2022/07194 - Ivy Lodge, Lower Woodrow, Forest, Melksham, SN12 7RB 
 
Public Participation 
Jane Ayliffe, applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
Phil Rigg spoke in support of the application. 
 
Kenny Green, Development Management Area Team Leader, presented the 
officer report recommending that permission for a proposed two storey 
extension to Ivy Lodge be refused. Key issues included the size, design and 
impact of the extension which would more than double the size of the existing 
property.  
 
The planning history of the site was explained that included planning permission 
being granted under a 2019 application for the existing dwelling in association 
to an established equestrian business. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. In response to queries it was confirmed that the application was 
submitted and should be assessed as a householder extension, albeit a 
significant one, and that an assessment on viability was not required.  
 
Members were advised that WCS Core Policy 57 was the key policy to assess 
this application. Responses were also provided in terms of the proposed size of 
the extension, number of bedrooms proposed, proximity to other neighbouring 
properties and their size and scale as well as confirming the previous removal 
of permitted development rights and the application WCS CP48. 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee, as 
detailed above. 
 
The Local Member, Councillor Phil Alford, then spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee then debated the application. The character of the area was 
identified as being rural with a number of larger properties supporting numerous 
local businesses. The modest size of the existing dwelling and its suitability for 
the growing business and family needs was discussed, as well as the lack of 
any objections from residents or the parish council.  
 
Members also questioned and debated potential planning conditions should 
planning permission be granted. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, and on the motion of Councillor Mike Sankey, 
seconded by Councillor Bill Parks, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.  

 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
[...]
. 
 

2) The applicant is requested to note that this permission does not affect any 
private property rights and therefore does not authorise the carrying out 
of any work on land outside their control. If such works are required it will 
be necessary for the applicant to obtain the landowners consent before 
such works commence. 
 
If you intend carrying out works in the vicinity of the site boundary, you 
are also advised that it may be expedient to seek your own advice with 
regard to the requirements of the Party Wall Act 1996. 

 
3) The applicant is advised that the development hereby approved may 

represent chargeable development under the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) and Wiltshire Council's CIL Charging 
Schedule. If the development is determined to be liable for CIL, a Liability 
Notice will be issued notifying you of the amount of CIL payment due. If 
an Additional Information Form has not already been submitted, please 
submit it now so that we can determine the CIL liability. In addition, you 
may be able to claim exemption or relief, in which case, please submit the 
relevant form so that we can determine your eligibility. The CIL 
Commencement Notice and Assumption of Liability must be submitted to 
Wiltshire Council prior to commencement of development. Should 
development commence prior to the CIL Liability Notice being issued by 
the local planning authority, any CIL exemption or relief will not apply and 
full payment will be required in full and with immediate effect. Should you 
require further information or to download the CIL forms please refer to 
the Council's 
Website https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/dmcommunityinfrastructurelevy.  
 
 

Page 9

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/dmcommunityinfrastructurelevy


 
 
 

 
 
 

90 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.15 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 10

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


Wiltshire Council 
Western Area Planning Committee 

18th January 2023 
 
There are no Planning Appeals Received between 02/12/2022 and 06/01/2023 
 
Planning Appeals Decided between 02/12/2022 and 06/01/2023 
Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 

COMM 
Appeal Type Officer 

Recommend 
Appeal 
Decision 

Decision 
Date 

Costs 
Awarded? 

PL/2021/10779 1 Orchard Road, 
Trowbridge, BA14 7AR 

Trowbridge Proposed 2 bedroom 
detached house located in 
western part of existing 
garden 

DEL Written Reps Refuse Dismissed 19/12/2022 None 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting   18 January 2023 

Application Reference PL/2021/10237 

Site Address The Old Vicarage and Staverton House, 51a New Terrace, Staverton, 
BA14 6NX 

Proposal Demolition of existing care home with replacement building providing 9 
bedrooms on lower ground floor, 9 bedrooms on ground floor and 14 
bedrooms on first floor, all with auxiliary space, & together with the 
existing home would provide 52 bedrooms in total. 

Applicant   Mr. Ashley Jones 

Town / Parish Council Hilperton Parish Council  

Electoral Division  Holt – Cllr Trevor Carbin 

Grid Ref   385853 - 160236 

Type of Application  Full Planning Application 

Case Officer   David Cox 

 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee  

This application has been called into Committee at the request of Cllr Trevor Carbin should officers be minded 
to approve the application to enable the elected members to consider the following: 
 
• The scale of the development 
• Visual impact upon the surrounding area 
• Relationship to adjoining properties 
• Design 
• Environmental and Highway impact 
 

1. Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this report is to assess the merits of the proposal against the policies of the development 
plan and other material considerations and to consider the recommendation that the application should be 
approved subject to conditions. 
 

2. Report Summary 

The key determining planning issues are considered to be:  
The principle of development, the scale and design of the proposal and its impact on the street scene, the 
impacts on neighbouring amenity, and upon non-designated heritage assets.  The drainage, ecological and 
highway implications are also material to this application. 
 

3. Site Description 
The application site is approximately 0.38 hectares (or 0.93 acres) and measures approximately 36m wide 
by 97m deep. The site slopes down approximately 2.16m from the main road (New Terrace) to the southwest 
(measured using the submitted site topography plan). The Old Vicarage is a large Victorian two storey 
building built with stone under a slate roof, set back approximately 24 metres from New Terrace highway as 
shown by the site location plan and Council mapping images on the next page. The site also has two existing 
vehicular accesses onto New Terrace which serve an area of hardstanding used as informal car parking area 
and also an internal access road. The application form states that there are a total of 16 spaces in two car 
parks within the site. 
 
The Old Vicarage became a care home in circa 1984 and was extended on the rear elevation with a fairly 
large single storey extension, that due to the sloping ground is elevated above the internal access road which 
is on the eastern side of the property. The internal access road (which aligns adjacent to No 50b) leads to a 
small car park of 8 spaces in front of Staverton House – which is a detached 2 storey building at the southern 
end of the property which was granted planning permission in 2003 and in 
[...]
lly given 
Wiltshire’s higher than national average aging population. Officers particularly note that “by 2025 a significant 
percentage of older people who require a Council funded residential place will have dementia. Many will 
require higher levels of specialist care and support… [which is] currently the most difficult and expensive 
placement to find.” 
 
9.1.4. Whilst the Adult Services Officer did not provide the data on how many specialised dementia care 
homes there are in the local area and across Wiltshire, Staverton House does at least provide this specific 
care within the principal settlement area of Trowbridge, and the limitations which had led to the Old Vicarage 
property (and loss of 20 beds) being closed merits material weight, in recognition that part of the existing 
facility is not considered fit for purpose, which forms part of the supportive representations made by staff 
members. This proposal aims to replace the 20 ‘lost’ beds and increase the overall number of beds from 40 
(before the closure of the Old Vicarage) to 52. 
 
9.1.5. A number of representation letters have stated that the proposal should only be two storey and not 
three storeys. This option was put to the applicants, but it was discounted as it would result in the loss of 9 
bedrooms. Officers advise that the application should be judged on its own merits. 
 
9.1.6. As the Wiltshire Core Strategy encourages the provision of residential homes and that there is a clear 
ongoing demand for specialist dementia care, the principle of development is therefore supported and merits 
significant weight in the planning balance. 
 
9.2  Design and Impacts on the street scene 
 
9.2.1. The Old Vicarage is essentially a large square building with 5 long ridge lines and has a series of 
dormer windows, projecting gables and central chimneys. Officers acknowledge that the proposed 
replacement building does not have the same footprint, dimensions and general Victorian design of the Old 

P
[...]
lted upon) securing the reuse of the existing stone for part 
of the replacement front elevation as well as having a stone window which would reintroduce some of the 
architectural fabric in the replacement building.  
 
9.5.4. Officers sought other revisions including the possibility of trying to retain an elevation (similar to the 
scheme Members approved for application 17/00738/FUL, Park Cottage, at 20-21 Lower South Wraxall at 
the 26 July 2017 Western Area Planning Committee within the new development, but this was rejected as 
an option as it would not allow the car park to be increased in size and no effective way could be found to 
utilise the building to satisfy modern standards and be financially viable. 
 

Page 42



 
 
Snip image of approved elevation of 17/00738/FUL – Red circle shows retained historic section of building 

 
9.5.5. Officers conclude that whilst the loss of the existing vacant Old Vicarage property is not ideal, planning 
judgement is required to weigh up the benefits of providing more bedrooms and on-site dementia care.  
 
9.5.6. Paragraph 204 of the NPPF states that “Local Planning Authorities should not permit the loss of a 
heritage asset without taking all reasonable steps to ensure the new development will proceed after the loss 
has occurred.” In this particular case, the applicants have put forward a case for the demolition of the Old 
Vicarage and officers have secured revisions to ensure that the new frontage of the replacement building 
makes use of the existing building fabric, and the new design reintroduces some of the interesting vernacular.  
It is clear that the existing building must be demolished to accommodate the new building and given the costs 
associated to demolition works, and site enabling, it is not considered likely that the applicants would not 
implement the new replacement building following the removal of the Old Vicarage.  It is not considered 
necessary to burden the applicant in this case with a legal agreement to secure the new development, but 
this is a matter members may wish to discuss. 
 
9.5.7. Officers are satisfied that the proposal would not result in harm to the setting or historic significance of 
the Kennet and Avon Canal Bridge, which is a Grade II listed building located some 215m away and is not 
readily visible from the site. 
 
9.6  Drainage Impacts 
 
9.6.1.  No objection has been received from the Council’s Drainage team who also recommend a series of 
conditions. 
 
9.7  Ecology Impacts 
 
9.7.1.  The Council’s Ecologist has confirmed that “the application site is in a rural location within 4 km of a 
Greater Horse Shoe bat ‘core roost’ located Gripwood as identified in the Bath and Bradford on Avon Bat 
SAC guidelines and therefore within a ‘core area’ where the landscape and roosts are likely to be of particular 
importance to foraging and commuting GHB for which the Bat SAC is designated. 

The application site lies in the Trowbridge Bat Mitigation Strategy (TBMS) area in the grey hatched 
recreational zone. This is a replacement for an existing care home, and we note that residents living here 
are very unlikely to be visiting local woodlands in a recreational capacity therefore there is no mechanism for 
increased adverse effect. However, the development will involve loss or alterations to existing habitats within 
the site.   

In light of the judgement in Case C 323/17 CJEU “people over wind” the Council has determined that the 
application should be subject to an appropriate assessment under Regulation 63 of the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019.”   
 

Page 43



9.7.2. The Council’s ecologist has carried out the appropriate assessment and has concluded favourably that 
the application can be supported. The Council still awaits Natural England’s response to the HRA Appropriate 
Assessment consultation which was due back on 5 December.  If a response is received ahead of the 
January mee
[...]
resent at any one time). Nonetheless, an under provision is supported in order to encourage 
staff to find other means of transport aided by the green travel plan (which has also been submitted in support 
of the application). 
 
9.8.4. Officers can also confirm a staff room and changing room (with showering facilities) would be provided. 
However, no cycling provisions appears to have been included in the proposed site plan despite the travel 
plan stating 3 cycle stands should be provided. Therefore, this should be secured by condition.  
 
10.  Conclusion 
 
Officers duly acknowledge that the application site is constrained by its surroundings with some neighbouring 
residential properties in close proximity. Due regard has been afforded to the delivery of enhanced dementia 
care at this existing facility and to maximise the number of beds on a viable basis, but at the same tie be 
appreciative of the site circumstances and neighbouring properties.  
 
The proposal would result in the demolition of a non-designated heritage asset to accommodate a erect a 
larger building on a larger footprint, but in terms of the site parameters, officers are satisfied the new building 
would not constitute as overdevelopment of the site. 
 
Officers fully accept that some harm would be caused through the loss of the non-designated heritage asset, 
and in this regard planning judgement is required to weigh up the social benefits of delivering enhanced 
specialised dementia care on an existing care home site. The proposal would also result in some overbearing 
and overshadowing harm to the immediate neighbouring properties, but the impacts have been considered 
as being within acceptable parameters and would not justify a refusal that could be successfully defended at 
appeal. Officers have secured numerous revisions throughout the planning determination process, and it is 

Page 44



argued that these would mitigate some of the concerns raised by third parties. The application i
[...]
face water mitigations, however, the owner may not necessarily have the knowledge or equipment 
required to undertake this; adoption should therefore be agreed, or a suitably qualified management company 
hired. 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7a PL-2021-10237 - The Old Vicarage and Staverton House, 51a New Terrace, Staverton, BA14 6NX
	2021.10237 - Location Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 18 JANUARY 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Stewart Palmen, 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr David Vigar and Cllr Suzanne Wickham. 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Jane Davies. 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Edward Kirk. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2022 were presented, and it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations from members of the Committee. 
 
During the meeting Councillor Jane Davies, speaking in respect of application 
PL-2021-10237, declared her role as Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 
SEND, and Inclusion. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
The procedure for public participation and consideration of applications was 
detailed. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

6 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
Kenny Green, Development Management Area Team Leader, presented an 
update on planning appeals as detailed in the agenda papers. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report. 
 

7 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following application. 
 
7a PL-2021-10237 - The Old Vicarage and Staverton House, 51a New 
Terrace, Staverton, BA14 6NX 
 
Public Participation 
Alan Finn spoke in objection to the application. 
Eric Anderson spoke in objection to the application. 
Ashley Jones spoke in support of the application. 
Claire Turner spoke in support of the application. 
Rob Gillespie spoke in support of the application. 
 
David Cox, Senior Planning/Conservation Officer, presented a report 
recommending that permission be granted for the demolition of the old Vicarage 
former care home (whilst retaining Staverton House care home) and approve 
the erection of a replacement building that would provide (alongside the existing 
Staverton House accommodation) up to 52 bedrooms for people requiring 
dementia care. The case officer informed members of several typographical 
errors set out within the published report and advised that following its 
publication, three additional representations has been received, but nothing new 
had been raised. 
 
Prior to the committee meeting, a member site visit had taken place earlier in 
the afternoon which allowed the case officer to walk committee members 
around the site and point out site specifics and neighbouring properties. 
 
Key issues for the determination of the application included the principle of 
development, the scale and design of the proposal, the loss of the Victorian 
former Vicarage building (which officers consider merited non designated 
heritage asset status) and its impact on the streetscene and neighbouring 
amenity.  
 
The case officer also pointed to the growing demand for care home placements, 
and in particular, for those with dementia. The limitations of the Old Vicarage 
building were also noted in terms of satisfying modern care home standards 
and operational needs; and the report referenced its closure for these reasons. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Measures proposed to mitigate the impacts of the replacement building were 
explained, which included negotiated aspects secured through revised plans to 
reuse some of the old stonework, window and surrounds and introduce bay 
windows into what would be a new road facing elevation.  
 
Members were informed that the reported and recommended conditions 
required some amendment to condition 10 to reference No.52 alongside 
No.50b, and to impose a no dig restriction around all the retained trees on the 
site as an additional planning condition. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. An explanation and details were sought on the recommended 
imposition of obscure glazing on the eastern side elevation of what would be the 
three-storey central link building, and further clarity was sought on the 
consequential impacts on the amenity of neighbouring residents as well as the 
implications for future residents of the care home. 
 
Questions were asked about the re-use of the existing stone of the Old 
Vicarage and on how the number of proposed parking places to be included on 
the site had been calculated. 
 
Members of the Public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views and concerns as detailed above. 
 
Councillor Jane Davies, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, then spoke 
regarding the application, noting the shortage of specialised dementia care in 
Wiltshire and the rising demand.  The committee also heard about the inability 
to retrofit some existing care homes to meet modern requirements which had in 
this case, led to the old Vicarage no longer being used for nursing care, 
resulting in the loss of 20 bedrooms. 
 
A point was raised about the Cabinet Member addressing the Committee on the 
application. Officers advised that there was no issue regarding the Cabinet 
Member providing their view of the factors relevant to the application, and it 
remained for the Committee to assess it on its planning merits. 
 
The Local Member, Councillor Trevor Carbin, then spoke in objection to the 
application, noting the history of the site and the construction of the old 
Vicarage that had come about following community action in 1860 and although 
the building has been extended with conservatories and other modern 
interventions, its essential architectural form contributing positively within the 
streetscene and local character, and the officer view of it meriting non 
designated heritage asset status, was supported. 
 
It was also acknowledged, as set out in the committee report, that planning 
judgement was required in terms of weighing up the loss of the non-designated 
heritage asset of the Old Vicarage, and the planning merits and impacts of the 
new building.  Councillor Carbin set out his concerns about the cumulative 
impacts on surrounding properties, and whilst accepting there was a growing 
need for providing more care home accommodation, the role of the committee 



 
 
 

 
 
 

centred on evaluating the planning merits and assess the application against 
the relevant planning policies set out in the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy and 
the NPPF. 
 
Councillor Carbin proposed that the application should be refused on 
neighbouring amenity impact and design grounds by virtue of its bulk (especially 
the three-storey element) and its relationships with neighbouring properties – 
citing a policy conflict with CP57 and NPPF paragraph 130; and, in addition, the 
application would result in the loss of an important non-designated heritage 
asset that would not result in a new building of higher quality or conserve local 
distinctiveness and character. The demolition aspect was not supported citing 
CP57, CP58 and NPPF paragraph 203. The motion to refuse was seconded by 
Councillor Ernie Clark. 
 
The Committee then debated the application. The existing use of the site and its 
impact on amenity was discussed, along with the amenities for future occupants 
of the care home. Additional potential reasons for refusal were discussed, along 
with the acknowledging the growing need for care home provision, but it was 
concluded that this application must be determined on planning grounds. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To REFUSE planning permission for the following reasons: 
 
The proposed development by virtue of its bulk and design and 
relationship with the site’s immediate neighbours, is considered 
unacceptable and in conflict with adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy Core 
Policy 57 and NPPF paragraph 130. The proposal would not result in a 
high quality of development or be complementary to the locality.  The 
proposal would result in a material loss of amenity to neighbouring 
properties through overbearing and overlooking and the proposed 
demolition of the Old Vicarage building would result in the unacceptable 
loss of a non-designated heritage asset that contributes positively to the 
character of the village contrary to WCS Core Policy 57, 58 and NPPF 
paragraph 203. 
 

8 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.45 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

